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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Complainant
:
Mrs B J Armour

Scheme
:
Equitable Life Personal Pension Scheme

Respondent
:
The Equitable Life Assurance Society (Equitable Life)

Policy
: 
Equitable Life Policy V0123098

THE COMPLAINT (dated 20 May 2002)

1. Mrs Armour alleged that Equitable Life failed to reply to her requests to take retirement benefits.  She said that, as a result of this alleged maladministration, she suffered injustice because the benefits eventually offered to her were less than they would have been if Equitable Life had responded promptly.

MATERIAL FACTS
2. On 28 June 2001 Mrs Armour wrote to Equitable Life as follows with regard to the Policy, a with profits personal pension plan :

“I wish to exercise my right to possibly transfer to an annuity and I am requesting from you a “standard vesting pack” as used throughout the pension industry.  That is to include “open market transfer values” and stating the MAXIMUM tax free cash available from this policy.  Additionally, please confirm that I can commence this pension shortly without any penalty or market adjustment.  Please contact me urgently if there are any queries/comments etc.”

3. Mrs Armour sent a further letter on 16 July (on which date Equitable Life announced reductions of 16% to with-profits policy values), stating “as I am retired – please could I have an early reply”, and a second reminder on 13 August.

4. Mrs Armour said that she received a telephone call from Equitable Life on 14 August 2001, to say that her letter of 28 June 2001 was being treated as a “pipeline” case (see paragraph 5) and that her benefits would be calculated accordingly.  However, she said that on 21 August she was telephoned again, to be told that she would not in fact be treated as a “pipeline” case.

5. On 31 August 2001 Equitable Life wrote to Mrs Armour informing her that the 16% fund reduction would be applied in her case.  Equitable Life explained that it had decided to make a concession in respect of “pipeline” cases, which it described as :

“[cases] where a clear instruction to terminate has been received prior to 16 July and the job has yet to be processed.  This concession applies only in cases where the client had decided on the form of benefits required and given us a clear instruction …”

Equitable Life considered that Mrs Armour was not a “pipeline” case because :

“your letter of 28 June 2001 was a request for preliminary information, and does not go so far as to instruct us to proceed with the immediate termination of your policy”.

Equitable Life went on to quote the current values of the Policy.

6. Mrs Armour complained immediately, pointing out to Equitable Life that it had still not in fact provided her with all the information she requested on 28 June.  In the absence of a reply, she sent further letters on 5 November and 29 November 2001.  Equitable Life replied on 6 February 2002, restating its earlier decision that she was not a “pipeline” case, and apologising for the fact that the vesting pack had not been sent to her.

7. In response to a further letter of complaint from Mrs Armour, Equitable Life apologised for the delays, which it said had been caused by “unprecedented volumes of work in recent months”.  Equitable Life explained to Mrs Armour that it had been necessary to prioritise work schedules according to their level of urgency.  Her letter of 28 June 2001 was not a definite instruction to take immediate benefits, and so was not prioritised.

8. Equitable Life informed Mrs Armour that her request for a vesting pack was being dealt with by Halifax Equitable Ltd (a financial adviser firm authorised to give advice only on Equitable Life products).  This was issued to her by Halifax Equitable Ltd on 27 February 2002.  Mrs Armour repeated her complaint that her benefits should be calculated as at the date of request ie 28 June 2001.  This was once again refused by Equitable Life, for the reason already given.  She then sought the assistance of OPAS, the Pensions Advisory Service, and subsequently complained to me.  In response, Equitable Life relied on its earlier decision.

9. Mrs Armour repeated that she would have given firm instructions about her benefits before 16 July 2001.  She claimed that she telephoned Equitable Life on 27 June 2001 and heard a recorded message which informed her :

“to leave [my] name and policy details after the tone and values/information would be sent to [me] in a few days.”

She said that she did not leave her name and policy details because her financial adviser had told her that she could not risk issuing final instructions without knowing whether a financial adjustment would be applied, so she wrote instead.  She said that her financial adviser expected to be able to pass on her firm instructions to Equitable Life within 2-3 working days of receiving her retirement illustrations.

10. Mrs Armour also pointed out that the vesting pack which was issued to her on 27 February 2002 had been requested on 28 June 2001, and that she therefore stood to lose several months of pension income.  My investigator put it to Equitable Life that this delay was unacceptable, and that an appropriate remedy would be to put her back in the position she would have been in but for the maladministration.  This would involve deciding the date on which it would be reasonable to conclude that benefits should have been paid to her, and comparing the benefits then with the benefits which were actually offered to her in February 2002.

11. Equitable Life stated that the annuity available in February 2002 (assuming single life, level, no guaranteed period and paid monthly) would have been £2,234.65 pa.  The comparable figure in August 2001 would have been £2,289.85.  My investigator then asked Equitable Life on 19 November 2002 if it would agree to pay Mrs Armour the higher annuity, plus interest.  Despite four reminders, Equitable Life did not reply.

CONCLUSIONS

The complaint about the fund reduction

12. Equitable Life explained that it gave priority to firm instructions to take benefits.  I agree with Equitable Life that Mrs Armour’s letter of 28 June 2001 did not constitute a firm instruction to take benefits.  She stated that she wished to exercise her right “to possibly transfer”.

13. Mrs Armour says that she was led to believe on 27 June 2001 that she would receive a reply “in a few days”.  Although she now claims that she was anxious to take her benefits immediately, and would certainly have given instructions to do so before 16 July 2001, that claim is not supported by what she said in her letter of 28 June 2001.  She said that she wished “to possibly transfer” and implicitly accepted that a reply “in a few days” would be satisfactory.  I note also that she sent no reminder to Equitable Life until 16 July 2001, the date on which the fund reductions were announced.  Another four weeks passed before she sent a second written reminder.

14. Equitable Life did not provide Mrs Armour with the information she requested before it reduced the value of the Policy by 16% on 16 July 2001.  However, even if Equitable Life had provided her with the requested information and documentation within a few days, I find on the balance of probabilities (and despite her assertions to the contrary) that she would not have given firm instructions to Equitable Life before 16 July 2001.  She would not, therefore, have qualified as a “pipeline” case, and so I do not uphold her complaint that her benefits should be based on the Policy value before the fund reduction took effect.

15. In reaching that view I have taken account of the telephone call on 14 August 2001, to which I have referred in paragraph 4.  I have not sought to check whether this information was indeed given because there is no evidence that Mrs Armour acted to her detriment upon that information.

16. I do, however, uphold Mrs Armour’s complaint that a quite unacceptable delay occurred before she was provided with the information she requested on 28 June 2001.  That was maladministration by Equitable Life.  I note that she told Equitable Life on 16 July 2001 that she had retired and, in the circumstances applying here, I find that she should have been in receipt of her pension on 1 August 2001.  I shall therefore direct that she is made no worse off than if this had happened.

DIRECTIONS

17. Within 28 days of the date of this Determination Equitable Life shall :

(a) Notify Mrs Armour of her current fund value.  This amount shall be calculated in accordance with Equitable Life’s normal procedures, but shall be increased if necessary so that it is not less than her fund value at 1 August 2001 plus simple interest at the base rates for the time being quoted by the reference banks.

(b) Notify Mrs Armour of the benefits which will be provided if she chooses to take her annuity with Equitable Life.  These benefits will be calculated by applying the current annuity rate in force at 1 August 2001 to her fund value at that date.  Equitable Life will pay her as a lump sum all instalments falling due before the date of settlement, plus simple interest at the base rates for the time being quoted by the reference on each instalment calculated from the due dates of payment.

(c) Provide her with the necessary documentation to enable her to confirm her choice of benefits.

(d) Pay her £150 in compensation for the distress she has suffered resulting from its maladministration.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

4 April 2003
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